








Finance Portfolio Holder 
December 2018 - NNDR Hardship Applications (2)s 

(1) 

For publication 
 
 

Bedford Borough Council – Report to the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
December 2018 
 
Report by the Chief Officer for Customer Experience and Digital Services 
 
 
Subject: NON DOMESTIC RATES – HARDSHIP RELIEF APPLICATION 
 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 

This report requests the Finance Portfolio Holder to consider seven applications for relief from Non-Domestic Rates on the 
grounds of hardship. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

i. That relief from payment of £9,720.00 in non-domestic rates be awarded to Bedford Town Football Club Limited in 
respect of the amount due for the property at Football Ground, The New Eyrie, Meadow Lane, Cardington, Bedford, 
for the period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018 on the grounds of hardship and that to the extent that the award may 
constitute state aid the award is made under the EU “De Minimis” regulations for awards of state aid, and is 
subject to the company confirming that an award will not exceed the De Minimis limit.  
 

ii. That relief from payment of £72,429.73 in non-domestic rates be awarded to Hybrid Air Vehicles Limited in respect 
of the amount due for the property at Hangar 1, (Front), Cardington Airfield, Shortstown, Bedford for the period 1 
April 2017 to 31 March 2018 on the grounds of hardship and that to the extent that the award may constitute state 
aid the award is made under the EU “De Minimis” regulations for awards of state aid, and is subject to the 
company confirming that an award will not exceed the De Minimis limit. 

 
iii. That relief from payment of non-domestic rates is not awarded to Visioneering Solutions Limited trading as Faces 

Bar and Lounge in respect of the amount due for the property at 66 High Street Bedford.  
 



Finance Portfolio Holder 
December 2018 - NNDR Hardship Applications (2)s 

(2) 

iv. That relief from payment of non-domestic rates is not awarded to Mr T.V. Vu trading as Hollywood Nail and Beauty 
Salon in respect of the amount due for the properties at 86 and 86a Midland Road, Bedford.  

 
v. That relief from payment of non-domestic rates is not awarded to Pure Nails Bedford Limited in respect of the 

amount due for the property at 61 Midland Road, Bedford. 
 

vi. That relief from payment of non-domestic rates is not awarded to Jims Café Limited in respect of the amount due 
for the property at 4 All Hallows, Bedford. 

 
vii. That relief from payment of non-domestic rates is not awarded to Kempston Rovers Community Football Club in 

respect of the amount due for the property at Hillgrounds Road, Kempston 
 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 

 
i. In respect of Bedford Town Football Club, it is considered that the ratepayer would suffer hardship if no award of rate relief 

is made and it is considered reasonable to grant hardship rate relief having regard to the interests of person’s subject to the 
Borough’s Council Tax because there are exceptional circumstances that support a decision to award rate relief including; 

 
a. The organisation is considered to benefit local residents by providing an opportunity within Bedford Town to watch 

football at this level; 
 
b. The organisation’s activities are considered to enhance opportunities for social interaction and participation in 

watching and playing football to the benefit of local residents; 
 
c. The benefits to the Borough’s Council Taxpayers are considered to outweigh any detriment to those interests 

including the effect of the reduction in retained non-domestic rates yield.  
 

d. Based on applicant’s latest financial statements the amount awarded would not be sufficient to enable the company to 
record a profit. 
 

e. The organisation has confirmed that it has not received any other state aid under the “De Minimis” regulation in the 
last three fiscal years and the amount awarded is below the current De Minimis threshold of €200,000.  The award is 
made in respect of specific costs, non-domestic rates, and therefore does not need to be cumulated with other awards 
of state aid; 

 



Finance Portfolio Holder 
December 2018 - NNDR Hardship Applications (2)s 

(3) 

f. An award is in accordance with the Council’s agreed policy for the award of rate relief.   
 
ii. In respect of Hybrid Air Vehicles Limited, it is considered that the ratepayer would suffer hardship if no award of rate relief is 

made and it is considered reasonable to grant hardship rate relief having regard to the interests of person’s subject to the 
Borough’s Council Tax because there are exceptional circumstances that support a decision to award rate relief including; 

 
a. The business has incurred exceptional and unforeseen cost as a result of accidental damage to the aircraft. 

 
b. The additional back dated rates charged arose as a result of circumstances outside the ratepayer’s control (i.e. the 

refurbishment of the leased premises) 
 

c. The business has limited funds to progress the certification of the aircraft for civil aviation purposes and will suffer 
hardship in the form of delayed production and increased risk of failure of the business if rate relief is not awarded;   
 

d. The business is developing new and innovative technology that will raise the profile of Bedford as a Borough that 
welcomes innovative businesses and is likely to lead to up to 200 new employment opportunities in the future; 
 

e. The business is unique in the local and regional area; 
 

f. The organisation has confirmed that it has not received any other state aid under the “De Minimis” regulation in the 
last three fiscal years and the amount awarded is below the current De Minimis threshold of €200,000.  The award is 
made in respect of specific costs, non-domestic rates, and therefore does not need to be cumulated with other 
awards of state aid; 
 

g. An award is in accordance with the Council’s agreed policy for the award of rate relief.   
 

iii. In respect of Visioneering Solutions Limited trading as Faces Bar and Lounge, it is not considered reasonable to grant 
hardship rate relief having regard to the interests of person’s subject to the Council Tax because; 
  

a. It is not considered that there are any exceptional circumstances that would support a decision to award rate relief; 
 

b. There are a number of other bars within close proximity offering similar services; 
 

c. The decision in accordance with the Council’s agreed policy for the award of hardship rate relief.   
 



Finance Portfolio Holder 
December 2018 - NNDR Hardship Applications (2)s 

(4) 

iv. In respect of Mr T.V. Vu Hollywood Nail and Beauty Salon, it is not considered reasonable to grant hardship rate relief 
having regard to the interests of person’s subject to the Council Tax because; 
  

a. It is not considered that there are any exceptional circumstances that would support a decision to award rate relief; 
 

b. There are a number of other nail and beauty salons within close proximity offering similar services; 
 

c. The decision in accordance with the Council’s agreed policy for the award of hardship rate relief.   
 

v. In respect of Pure Nails Bedford Limited It is not considered reasonable to grant hardship rate relief having regard to the 
interests of person’s subject to the Council Tax because; 
  

a. It is not considered that there are any exceptional circumstances that would support a decision to award rate relief; 
 

b. There are a number of other nail and beauty salons within close proximity offering similar services; 
 

c. The decision in accordance with the Council’s agreed policy for the award of hardship rate relief.   
 

vi. In respect of Jims Café Limited it is not considered reasonable to grant hardship rate relief having regard to the interests of 
person’s subject to the Council Tax because; 
  

a. It is not considered that there are any exceptional circumstances that would support a decision to award rate relief; 
 

b. There are a number of other cafés within close proximity offering similar services; 
 

c. The decision in accordance with the Council’s agreed policy for the award of hardship rate relief.   
 

vii. In respect of Kempston Rovers Community Football Club it is not considered that the ratepayer would suffer hardship if an 
award of rate relief is not made since the accounts provided by the club show it has recorded a surplus in recent financial 
years. 
  

        

 

 

 

 



Finance Portfolio Holder 
December 2018 - NNDR Hardship Applications (2)s 

(5) 

4. Key Implications 
 
4.1 Legal Issues 
 

Section 49 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 gives the Council a discretionary power to reduce or remit the Non 
Domestic Rate liability of any ratepayer. In order to award hardship relief the Council must be satisfied that the rate payer would 
sustain hardship if the Council did not do so, and it is reasonable to do so having regard to the interests of the Council Taxpayers. 
The Council must act reasonably in exercising the discretion and consider each application on its own individual merits. As there is 
no other right of appeal any ratepayer wishing to challenge a decision would have to do so by commencing proceedings for a 
judicial review of the decision in the High Court.   
 
An award of rate relief will reduce the non-domestic rates yield, and, therefore, the central government share of the yield.  This 
central government share is accounted for through an annual return to the Department for Communities and Local Government, 
which is subject to audit by the External Auditor.  If an auditor were to determine that the Council has not acted within its legal 
powers in making an award of rate relief the return could be qualified the Council required to meet the shortfall in the central 
Government share of the rates yield. 
 

The award of discretionary rate relief to an organisation involved in economic activity is likely to constitute state aid and to be 
subject to European Union regulation.  The “de minimis” regulations (Commission Regulation) (EU) No 1407/2013), however, 
allow a business to receive up to €200,000 in state aid from each EU Member State over any period of three fiscal years without 
the need to notify the European Commission of the award.   
 

4.2 Policy Issues 
 
Following public consultation the Council’s Executive agreed an updated policy for the award of discretionary rate relief, including 
relief awarded on the grounds of hardship, at its meeting on 8 March 2017 (minute 102).  The recommendations made in this 
report are in accordance with the requirements of this policy. 

 
4.3 Resource Implications 
 

The Council retains 49% of the non-domestic rates yield for its area and the award of hardship rate relief will reduce the amount of 
the rates yield retained by the Council.  The Council’s share of the estimated rates yield for 2018/19 is £29.7 million.  
 
An award of rate relief would reduce the overall rates yield by the value of the amount of rate relief awarded and the Council’s 
retained share of the yield by 49% of the value of the relief awarded.  Therefore, an award of rate relief would reduce the overall 
level of financial resources available to the Council.  The award of rate relief of £9,720.00 and £72,429.73 as requested would 



Finance Portfolio Holder 
December 2018 - NNDR Hardship Applications (2)s 

(6) 

reduce the Council’s share of the overall rates yield by £40,253.36 and this would be taken into account in calculating the final 
surplus or deficit for the Council’s Non-Domestic Rates Collection Fund at the end of the year.  
 

4.4 Risk Implications 
 

There are no significant risks to the Council identified as arising from the recommendations in this report.   
 

4.5 Environmental Implications 
 

There are no identifiable environmental implications 
 

4.6 Equality Analysis 
 

In preparing this report, due consideration has been given to the Borough Council’s statutory Equality Duty to eliminate unlawful 
discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations, as set out in Section 149(1) of the Equality Act 2010. 
 

A relevance test for equality has been completed. The equality test determined that the award of hardship rate relief in this 
instance has no relevance to Bedford Borough Council’s statutory equality duty to eliminate unlawful discrimination, advance 
equality of opportunity and foster good relations.  An equality analysis is not needed. 

 

5. Details 
 

5.1 Section 49 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 gives the Council a discretionary power to reduce or remit the payment of 
rates by granting rate relief in cases of hardship. The amount of relief awarded may be any amount up to 100% of the rates 
payable at the Council’s discretion.  An award of rate relief will reduce the overall rates yield by the same amount and the 
Council’s 49% retained share of the rate yield will be reduced according by an amount equivalent to 49% of the amount of rate 
relief awarded.  In making a decision there is a legal duty to consider the interests of the local Council Taxpayers. 
 

5.2 The Government has provided guidance which states that a billing authority can reduce or remit the payment of rates where it is 
satisfied that the ratepayer would sustain hardship if it did not do so and it is reasonable for it to do so having regard to the 
interests of its Council Taxpayers. It further states that reduction or remission of rates should be the exception rather than the rule. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Finance Portfolio Holder 
December 2018 - NNDR Hardship Applications (2)s 

(7) 

5.3 The applications for consideration are as follows: 
 
1. Bedford Town Football Club 
 

5.4 Bedford Town Football Club Limited is a limited company that operates as a football club in Bedford playing in the Evostik League 
Division One Central.  The rates payable for the Club’s football ground at the New Eyrie, Meadow Lane for 2018/19 are £9,720.00 
and the Club has asked for consideration to be given to an award of rate relief to reduce the amount payable to nil. 
 

5.5 The Club is operated on a commercial basis and the most recent accounts available are the draft accounts for the year ending 30 
May 2017. The company advises that it has operated at a loss since 2009/10 and the most recent accounts show there was a loss 
for the year, after meeting the cost of rates for the year, and that there is a significant accumulated loss to date.  A reduction in the 
rate liability would assist in reducing losses and supporting progress towards financial viability of the club to the benefit of local 
Council Taxpayers. 

 

5.6 The organisation is a local employer with 25 part time staff (of which 16 employees live in Bedford). 
 

5.7 The Club provides a sporting outlet that many young players may not otherwise enjoy and supporting the team is an important 
pastime for local residents.  
 
2. Hybrid Air Vehicles 

 
5.8 An application for rate relief on the grounds of hardship has been received from the following business as detailed below.   
 

Item 
Name of 

Ratepayer 
Address of Property Period 

Amount of Rate Relief 
Requested 

£ € 

1 Hybrid Air 
Vehicles Limited  

Hangar 1, Cardington Airfield, 
Shortstown, Bedford, MK2 0TG 

31 October 2015 to 31 March 2016 13,038.23 15,129.07 

1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017 59,391.50 68,915.64 

1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018 57,240.50 66,419.70 

Total 129,670.23 150,464.41 

 
5.9 The application is from a private limited company in respect of its former premises at part of Hangar 1, Cardington Airfield, 

Shortstown, Bedford, MK2 0TG.  The business is developing new and innovative aircraft technology that is a hybrid between a 



Finance Portfolio Holder 
December 2018 - NNDR Hardship Applications (2)s 

(8) 

conventional aircraft and an airship.  The vehicle develops lift from a combination of helium gas filled chambers and an 
aerodynamic lift generating profile.   

 

5.10 The Cardington Airship Hangars are listed buildings and are an important part of Bedford Borough’s historical heritage.  Extensive 
renovation works to Hangar 1 were completed whilst the company was in occupation funded through section 106 agreements 
relating to the nearby New Cardington development.  The property was revalued for rating purposes by the Valuation Office 
Agency (VOA) following the renovations and this resulted in the rateable value of the area occupied by Hybrid Air Vehicles 
increasing from £67,500 to £187,000 with effect from October 2015.  Notification of the increase in rateable value was received 
from the VOA in January 2017 which resulted in the increase of additional rate demands for backdated charges as shown below; 

 
 

 2015/16  £13,038.23 
 2016/17  £59,391.50 
    £72,429.73 

 
5.11 The rate demand for 2017/18 is £57,240.50 higher as a result of the increase in rateable value. 
 
5.12 The business experienced exceptional and unanticipated costs in the region of £62,000 to construct a temporary “wind wall” 

because in order to complete the renovations the contractors need to remove the side wall panels from the building.  When the 
panels are removed there is a high risk of wind blowing through the structure.  The aircraft is an aerofoil that develops lift when air 
passes over it and, therefore, wind blowing through the building will cause the aircraft to lift, risking damage to the aircraft and 
health and safety risks to employs.  The temporary wind wall structure provides a barrier prevent wind from affecting the vehicle.  
Additional exceptional costs of £14,500 were also incurred by the need to relocate office accommodation with the hangar due to 
the refurbishment works. 

 
5.13 The company has experience two significant and widely reported setbacks in its development programme with significant damage 

to its prototype aircraft.  The company is no longer in occupation of the Cardington site but continues to maintain a presence in 
Bedford Borough with offices currently located at Technology House, Ampthill Road and Adams Road, Kempston. 

 
5.14 It is recommended that an award of rate relief be made in respect of the backdated element of the increased rates bill arising due 

to the increase in rateable value. 
 
 
 
 
 



Finance Portfolio Holder 
December 2018 - NNDR Hardship Applications (2)s 

(9) 

3. Visioneering Solutions Limited trading as Faces Bar and Lounge 
 
5.15 The company operates a bar at 66 High Street Bedford and has requested full relief from £6,600.00 of rates demanded for the 

period 25 August 2017 to 31 March 2018. 
 
 5.16 There are numerous other businesses offering similar services in the immediate vicinity and no exceptional circumstances have 

been identified relating to the company or the business.  It is not considered to be in the interests of local Council Taxpayers to 
make an award of hardship rate relief as to do so would reduce the financial resources available for local services and would not 
provide any additional benefits to local residents.  
 
4. Mr T.V. Vu trading as Hollywood Nail and Beauty Salon in respect of the amount due for the properties at 86 and 86a 

Midland Road, Bedford.  
 
5.17 Mr Vu operated a nail and beauty salon at 86/86a Midland Road, however, the business closed in September 2017.  Mr Vu 

continued to hold a lease for the premises and a request has been made for full relief from £1,135.03 in unoccupied property rates 
for period 28 December 2017 to 31 March 2018.   

 
5.18 It is not considered to be in the interests of local Council Taxpayers to make an award of hardship rate relief as to do so would 

reduce the financial resources available for local services and would not provide any additional benefits to local residents.  
 

5. Pure Nails Bedford Limited in respect of the amount due for the property at 61 Midland Road, Bedford. 
 

5.19 The company operates a nail bar at 61 Midland Road, and has requested full relief from £6,000 in respect of a rates liability of 
£7,010.26 for the period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018. 

 
5.20 There are numerous other businesses offering similar services in the immediate vicinity and no exceptional circumstances have 

been identified relating to the company or the business.  It is not considered to be in the interests of local Council Taxpayers to 
make an award of hardship rate relief as to do so would reduce the financial resources available for local services and would not 
provide any additional benefits to local residents.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Finance Portfolio Holder 
December 2018 - NNDR Hardship Applications (2)s 

(10) 

6. Jims Café Limited in respect of the amount due for the property at 4 All Hallows, Bedford. 
 
5.21 The company operates a café at 4 All Hallows and has requested full relief from £2,264.17 in rates for the period 1 January 2018 

to 31 March 2018.   
 
5.22 There are numerous other cafés in the immediate vicinity and no exceptional circumstances have been identified relating to the 

company or the business.  It is not considered to be in the interests of local Council Taxpayers to make an award of hardship rate 
relief as to do so would reduce the financial resources available for local services and would not provide any additional benefits to 
local residents.  

 
7. Kempston Rovers Community Football Club 

 
5.23 Bedford Kempston Rovers Community Football Club is a Community Benefit Society that operates as a football club in Kempston 

playing in the Evostik League Division One Central.  Prior to April 2018 the organisation was an unincorporated members club and 
the rateable value of the premise at Hillgrounds Road was £11,250.  The club was entitled to 100% Small Business Rate Relief 
(SBRR) as the rateable value was below the statutory threshold of £12,000.  The rateable value of the premises was increased to 
£23,000 with effect from 24 January 2018 and, therefore, the club is no longer entitled to any SBRR. 

 
5.24 The club has requested full relief from the rates for 2018/19 of £11,040.00. 
 
5.25 The increase in rateable value was due to a number of improvements that had been made to the premises over recent years 

including an extension to the clubhouse and construction of two all-weather pitches.  It is considered that the additional facilities 
provide an opportunity for the club to generate additional income, which will offset the cost of the rates 

 

6. Summary of Consultations and Outcome 
 

The following Council Units or Officers and/or other organisations have been consulted in preparing this report: 

Management Team 
Chief Officer for Economic Growth and Property 

 
No adverse comments have been received. 
 
 
 
 
 



Finance Portfolio Holder 
December 2018 - NNDR Hardship Applications (2)s 

(11) 

Report Contact Officer: Lee Phanco, Chief Officer for Customer Experience and Digital Services 
e-mail: lee.phanco@bedford.gov.uk  

  
File Reference: L.6(d) 
  
Previous Relevant Minute: Minute 102 – Executive - 8 March 2017 
  
Background Papers: Application Forms 
  

Appendices: None 
 

mailto:lee.phanco@bedford.gov.uk

























































